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For All Territory Served 
Conununi ty; Town or city 

P.S.C. No. 25 

18th Revision 1 e Sheet No. --------------------· ------Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

22 Cancelling P.S.C No. 

~l~7~t~h~R~e~y~i~s~i~o~n~ ___ Sheet No.~l~--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule R tial Service 

Availability of Service 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable for residential use and for use incidental 
thereto supplied through one meter to each individual unit 
where the load requirements can be met by transformers having 
a capacity not to exceed 25 kVA. The capacity on individual 
motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) 
horsepower. 

epe of Service 

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 standard secondary 
voltage, or where available, three phase, 60 hertz, 4 wire 
120(240 standard secondary voltage . . , 
Monthly Rate 

Minimum bill 30 KWH per month $5.57 per 
Next 50 KWH per month .12265 per 
Next 420 KWH per month .06635 per 
All over 500 KWH per month .06075 per 

Monthly Minimum 

month 
KWH 
KWH 
KWH 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.•. 

I 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 
$.90 per KVA of transformer capacity but in no case less 
than $ 5 • 57 • PUBLIC SERVICE COt.tt.11SSIOI~.i 

DATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 

ISSUED BY 13a.L ~C£4 
Name o1 Officer 

Iss ued by authority of an Order 
~~~o Wn _ 90-313 

DATE EFFECTI 

Of 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1199 

of the Publ~q 3§91vice Commission of Ky. in 
n~t-P.n 



~or A~~ Terrltory ~ervea 
Cormnunity; Town or city 

P.S.C. No. 25 

·18th Revision 2 ____________________ Sheet No. ____ _ 

.ox Creek Rur:al Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 

......,1.~..7.-t....,h~R>loo:e~v .... i .... s~..o~oi~o'-=-n~--Sheet No. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule R Residential Service 

Terms of Payment · 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent (5%) 
shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses wilr not exceed 10% and is based on a 
12 month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 

~807 KAR 5:056. 

- PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSJ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 11991 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

~E OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 

ISSUED BY l2ffl ~f~A , 
DATE EFFECTIVE. _____ M_a_y __ l_, __ 1_99_1 ____ -4~~-

~ d:J r\"-, General Manager TITLE 
-------------------------~~-----

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 90 3~~-----------dated 4 - 3-91 
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For All Territory Serve d 
Con~unity~ Town or city 

P.S.C. No. --~2~5~· ----------------

Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
_·_1_8_t_h __ R_e_v_i_s_l_·o_n ______ Sheet No. ___ 3 __ _ 

Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 

__ 1_7_t_h __ R_e_v_l_·s~i~o_n _____ Sheet No. ___ 3 __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SE.RVICE 

Schedule C Commercial and Small Power 

Availability 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all commercial and industrial consumers for 
all uses including lighting and power where the load 
requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity less 
than 50 KVA. 

Type of Service 

~ Single-phase and three-phase, 60 hertz, at available 
secondary voltages. Approval of the Cooperative must be 
obtained prior to the installation of any motor having a 
rated capacity in excess of ten (10) horsepower. 

Monthly Rate 

First 10 KW 
Over 10 KW 

of billing 
of billing 

demand 
demand 

No Charge 
$3.18 per KW 

RATE 

. . 

Minimum bill 30 KWH per month $5.57 per month I 

Next 50 KWH per month .12296 per KWH 
Next 20 KWH per month .06666 per KWH 
-Next 900 KWH per month 
Next 2,000 KWH per month 
Over 3,000 KWH per month 

.08066 per ~w_ H 

. 0 7 3 6 6 per 1{\IJn.IC :st:H11111:F 

.06386 per KWH OF 
r:r:r:~lll'"•rn 

Minimum Monthly 
MAY 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 
$.90 per KVA of transformer capacity but in no case les'U~TTO 
$5.57. 

OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 

ISSUED BY &_~ ~C.R.A 
Name of o:tfcer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the 
Case No. 90-373 dated 

DATE EFFECTIVE ______ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_99_l __ ~~a~J-A;-t 
TITLE _______ G_e_n_e_r_a __ l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r--------~C~· -----

Public Servt'ce Commission of Ky. in 
4-3-9 



l' u uu .• 
~v• All Territory Serve d 

Commun~ ty 1. Town or cl ty 

P. S.C. No. __ 2_5 _______ _ 

~ox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

l_·_B_t_h __ R_e_v_i_s_l_·o_n ______ Sheet No. ___ 4 __ 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 

_.J~7~t~h~R~e~y~i~s~l~·o~nu_ ____ Sheet No. __ ~4 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule C Commercial and Small Power 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 

· adjusted for power as follows. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right 
to measure such power factor at anytime. Should such measure-

•

ents indicate that the power factor at the time of a consumer's 
aximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for billing 

purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the 
demand meter multiplied by .80 and divided by the percent 
power factor. · 

' Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

-All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel 
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for · line losses. The allowance 
for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12 month 
moving average on such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject 
to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.M 

RATE 
P UNIT 

COMMISSION 
KENTIJCKY • 

EFFECTIVE 

1 1997 

OF ISSUE. ____ A_p_r_i_1_ 2_2_,_1_9_9_1 ____ DATE EF~ECTIVE. ____________ ~~~ 
~~ - A/~ :; 

ISSUED BY __ ~;j?~~~~~4~~r<~~VVYJ·~~~~<\~------ TITLE ______ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g~e __ r ______ ~!~·~--
Name of Officer b 

Issued by 
Case No. 

authority of an Order 
90-373 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated 4-3-91 
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~or All Territory Served 
Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

) 1 

P. S.C. No. __ 2_s ________ _ 

e _·_l_B_t_h __ R_e_v_l_·s_l_·o_n ____ Sheet No. ___ 5 __ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 

Name of Issuing Corpora tion 
__ 1_7_t_h __ R_e_v_l_·s_l_·o_n ____ ~Sheet No. ___ 4 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule L Large · Power Service (50 to 200 kW) 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load 
requirements make necessary transformers having a capacity 
equal to or in excess of 50 KVA. 

Type of Service 

Single-phase or multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Demand Charge 
., . 

Flrst 
Next 
Over 

Monthly Minimum 

per kW of billing demand 

50 KWH per KW of billing demand 
100 KWH per KW of billing demand 
150 KWH per KW of billing demand 

(1) Contract minimum 
~2) $.90 per KVA of transformer capacity 
(3) $30.00 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$3.18 

$0.07014 per 
.06614 per 
.05624 per 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as 
follows. 

RATE 
UNIT 

I 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

1 7991 

OF ISSUE. _____ A_p_r_i_l_2_2_,_1_9_9_l ____ DATE EFFECTIVE. _____ M_a_y_l_,_l_9_9_1_~~~~ 

ISSUED BY {(;;,ff:t o1f:mrt::..£. ...._ TITLE. __ G;;..e;;..;;n;.;..e;;..;;r;..;a;.;.;;l;;.....M_a_n_a.;..g~e.....;r;.._ ___ -+c,..-~_"_~ __ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Conunission of Ky. in 
Case No. 90-373 dated 4-3-91 
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for All 'I'erri tor y Se rved 
Conununi ty ;. Town or City 
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18th Revision 6 ___________________ sheet No. ___ __ 

Fox Cree Rura E ectr1c Cooperat1ve 
Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 

Name of Issuing corporation 
__ 1_7_t_h __ R_e_v_i_s_1_·o_n _____ Sheet No. __ G ____ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule L Large Power Service (50 to 200 KW) 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to 
measure such power factor at any time. Should such measure­
ments indicate that the power factor at the time of the 
consumer's maximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by .80 and divided by the 
percent power factor. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Season Service 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons 
~ot exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a 
~inimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum 

monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing 
section in which case there shalL be no minimum monthly 
charge determined . in accordance with th~ foregoing section in 
whi~ case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Conditions of Service 

(1) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 
horsepower. 

(2) All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical 
equipment beyond the metering point shall be considered the 
distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished 
and maintained by the consumer. cr~<nn~·~ 

(3) If service is furnished at primary distributiof!JBU OF 
voltage, a discount of ten (10) percent shall apply to the rc•r~•Tn,rc 
demand and energy charges~ and if the minimum charge is 
based on transformer capacity, a discount of ten (10) 
percent shall also apply to the minimum charge. However, 
the cooperative shall have the option of metering at 
secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer PURSUANT TO 
losses to the metered kilowatt hours and kilowatt demand. ' 

'· 

OF ISSUE _______ A~p~r_1_.1 __ 2_2~, __ 1_9_9_l _____ DATE EFFECTIVE. _______ M_ay __ l __ ,_1_9_9_1 __ ~~L~ 
,__,/' .t.A 

ISSUED BY ,6 o.J,..,_ ~ n1C£ d TITLE. ___ G_e_n_e_r_a_l_M_a_n_a_g_e_r ____ 
4
A,t..., '"~ __ 

Name of Officer • b 
Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 90-373 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. 
dated 4-3-91 

in 
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~or All Te r r itory Ser v ed 
Con®unity. Town or city 

P.s.c. No. 25 

e ·18th Revision 7 ___________________ Sheet No. ____ __ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c No. 22 

_.l~7•t~h_.R~ewv~i~s~l~·o~n~ ____ Sheet No.~7 __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule L Large Power Service (50 to 200 KW) 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 

41J;n a 12 month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

-

DATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

' . 

ISSUED BY ff?m~f ~~ OA., 

Issued by authori ty of an Order 

TITLE~----~G~e~n~e~r~a~l~M~a~n~a~g~e~r ____________ ___ 

case No. 90-373 
of the Publi c Service Commiss ion of Ky. in 
dated 4-3-91 



.l.'U.Lit l I , _ I J .! t .. i ~ , > .. ror All Terri t o ry Served 
Comnunity~ Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ___ 2_5 _______ _ 

~ox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

_ ·l_B_t_h ___ R_e_v_i_s_i_o_n ______ Sheet No. __ a __ __ 

Cancelling P.s.c No. 22 

_l_7_t_h ___ R_e_v_i_s_i_o_n ______ Sheet No . __ s __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule A Rural Lighting and Community Street Lighting 

(1) The Cooperative will furnish, install and make all 
necessary electrical connections at no expense to the member, 
a lighting unit of 175 watts, 120 volts, mercury vapor on an 
existing Cooperative owned pole at a location suitable to 
both parties. 

(2) The Coope r ative shall furnish electric power to 
the lighting unit which shall be controlled by a photocell 
to energize the unit from dusk to dawn. 

(3) Service for the above .unit shall be unmetered and 
billed on the members monthly bill for other electrical service 

RATE 
PER UN T 

furnished by the Cooperative at the rate of $5.29 each and I ~. 
every month. 

(4) The Cooperative will maintain the unit free of charge. 
Burned out lamps will be replaced by the Cooperative's 
~rvice personnel. 
,_, (5) The member agrees to furnish the location for the 

lighting unit and shall permit any tree trimming required 
for the conductors of unit installation. 

(6) The member further agrees that the unit, together 
witn ~ the poles and conductors, may be removed at any time 
by the Cooperative upon failure of the member to pay the 
charges set forth herein in accordance with the Cooperative's 
established rules for billing and collecting electric 
accounts. 

(7) The minimum term for this agreement shall be one 
year. Service may be terminated by the member upon any 
anniversary date of this agreement. 

~8) It is mutually agreed that the unit installed 
remain the property of the Cooperative on its premises and 
in the event of loss or damage to tbe Cooperative's 
property arising from negligence of member to care for same, 
the ~ost of necessary repair or replacement shall be paid 
by the member. 

(9) It is mutually agreed that service interruptions 
to the lighting unit shall be reported by the member to t~~SUANT 
Cooperative. Replacement of lamps and all other necessary ~~.~T•r~., 

repairs shall be made only during the regular working ho~ 
of the Cooperative's service personnel as soon as possibl~}~.~~~~~~~~~ 
after notice of s uch interruption of service is received. 

April 22 , 1991 OF ISSUE. ___________________ ___ 

ISSUED BY---::-r:-;3-=--· ...-CJe4~~~~1/'V)!::..c.. • .LCR......,;.ac:;.A...·--­
Name ofOfficer 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No·----------~9~0~--3~7~3~----

of the 
dated 

May l, 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

TITLE General Manager 

Public Service 
4- 3-91 

Corrunission 

1991 

H~'¥ 
() 

of Ky. in 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules FOR All Ter ritory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P .S.C. No. 26 
------~--------------

18th Revision Sheet No. 9 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 ---------
Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative l?th Revision Sh 9 

Name of Issuing Corpora t i on ----------------- eet No. __ __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE A Rural Lighting and Community Street Lt . PER UNIT 

No reducti on will be made to the member's monthly 
charge under this agreement for service inter­
ruption time due to the lamp failure or other caus 
beyond the control of the Cooperative. 

(10) The monthly kilowatt hours consumption 
for each light is determined by multiplying the 
watts input of each light times the annual hours 
the light is i n use. 

Si ze Watts Input Hours Used Kwh/Yr Kwh/ onth 

Sodium lOOw 120 4 , 000 480 40 T 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjust­
ment Clause and may be increased or decreased 
by an amount per kwh equal to the fuel adjus t ­
ment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plu s an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not e xceed 
10 % and is based on a 12 month moving average 
of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject 
to all other applicable provisions as set out 
in 807 KAR 5:056. BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

APR 2 9 1991 

P RSUANT TO 607 KAR 5:011 • 
, SECTION 9 (1) 

B: ~~< 
BUC 'SERVICEOUUtSSION MANAGr..R 

41~--------------------------------------------------
Date of Issue =:=:ril 29, 1991 Da te Effective April 29, 1991 q3 
Issued By (3~ Yt;Yl CJL.A....... Title General Manager c,~ ... 

Name of~ficer · ------------------~--------~~--
Issued by Authority of an Orde r of the Public Service Commission of Kentuck~ 
in Ca s e . nn. Dated 
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AS AM EN DED 
Conuni.ini ty, 'l'cMn or cl ty 

r.s.c. No. ____ 2_s ________________ _ 

~~ Creek Rural Electr ic Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

_ ._3_r_d_· __ R_e_v_i_s_i_o_n ______ Sheet No. __ 1_o __ __ 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 

2nd Revision 
--------------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Sc h e dule R2 Residential Marketing Rate 

Availability of Serv i ce 

This special ma rketing rate is available for specific 
marketing programs as approved by Fox Creek RECC's Board of 
Directors. The electric power furnished under this marketing 
program shall be separately metered for each point of delivery 
und is applicable during the below listed off-peak hours. This 
rate is available to customers already receiving service 
under the Schedule R Residential Rate. This marketing rate 
applies only to programs which are expressly approved by the 
Public Service Commission to be offered under the Marketing 
Rate of East Kentuc ky Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate 
ScJ a:;dule A. 

Mo nths 

May through Se ptembe r 

Octob'r throu g h April 

Rates 

Off Peak Hours - ES'l' 

10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 
10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

- ---The ene rgy rate f or this program is as listed b e low. 

All kwh $0.03645 

In the ev e nt t h e current monthly bill is not pa i d 
fifteen (15) days fr om the date of the bill, five perce n 
shall be ad d e d to the bill. 

MAY 

Sheet No. 2· 1 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE. ___ A..;...p_r_i_1_2 2_, _1_9_9_l ___ DATE EFFECTIVE _____ M_a_y_l_, _1_9_9_1_t-::n~0-• -~ A~ 

ISSUED BY~-~~:~(~~~<1~--------- TITLE _____ c_e_n_e_r_a_l~M-a~n-a~g~e~r~------~C~'-----
Name of Officer 

I !.;sut.:d l; y au LlltJ r 1 Ly of a u Or der 
~ <\ S f~ Nn. C1 0 -- 1 F l 

of the PuLllc Servlce Coi&unl .a sl on of Ky. i.n 
~ a t~rl 4-1-91 
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For All Territor y Served 
Con~unity~ Town or ci ty 

f ~ ' ' 

P. s. c. No. __ 2_5 ________ _ 

- _·._3_r_d __ · R_e_v __ i_s_i_o_n _____ Sheet No. __ 11 __ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Cancelling P.S.C No. 22 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
2nd Revision Sheet No. 2 · 2 
------------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule R2 Residential Marke t ing Rate 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed · by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed ten percent 
(10%) and is based on a twelve (12) month moving average 
of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

. . 

-

OF ISSUE April 22 , 19 91 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1991 

ISSUED BY 5 a.«., K ~ c .e.A TITLE 
General Manager 

Name of Officer· 
Issued by authorit~ of an Order of the Public Service Conunission of Ky. 
Case No. 90- 73 dated 4- 3-91 

. . 

1-\/~ 
~ 

in 



1 u 1 til 
For All Territory Serv e d 

Conununi t y ;· Town or cl t y 

P . S.C. No. ___ 2_5 _ ______ _ 

~x Creek Rural Electric Cooperat i ve 
Na me of Iss uing Cor poration 

· 3rd Revision h 12 ____________________ s eet No. ___ __ 

Cancelling P.S . C No. 21 

2nd Bevjsjon Sheet No. __ .l~3--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule Cl Large Industrial Rate (1,00 0 to 4,999 KW) 

Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 KW 
with a monthly ener gy u s age equal to or greater than 425 hours 
per kW of billing demand. These contradts will be between 
the Cooperative Association and the ultimate consumer subject 
to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The 
electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be separately 
metered for each point of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $535.00 per month 
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) $5 . 39 per kw 

Energy Charge $0.03194 per kwh 

Billing Demand 

~~he monthly billing demand shall be the greater of 
(a) or (b) listed below. 

(a) 

(b) 

The contract d emand 
MAY 

RATE 
UNIT 

'· 

I 

-
The ultimate consumer ' s peak demand during 
current month o r preceding eleven months. The 
pea k demand shall be the highest average rate BY= --~~~~~~~-­
at which ener gy is used during any fifteen mi 
interval in the below listed hours for each mont h 
and adjusted for power fac tor as p rovided here in: 

Months 
Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m . 

May through Sept e mber 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

OF I SSUE ___ A_p_r_i_l __ 2_2_, __ 1_9_9_l _________ DATE EFFECTIVE. ______ M_a_y_l_,_l_9_9_1~-~~/---

ISSUED BY_~/3111!:-'11~~~+<...J.,-~;m-~·..&..lloll, .,e c:::.:A~~w-. ___ _ 
Name o f Officer 

I ssued by authority of an Order 

TITLE ______ ~G~e~n~e~r~a~l~M~a~n~a~g~e~r ____________ __ 

of the Public Service Commiss i on of Ky . in 
Case No. qn- 1 71 ~~~a~ 4 - ~ -01 
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For All Te r r i t ory Se rve d 
Conununl ty ,. Town o r cl ty . ' 

P.S.C. No. 25 

e 3rd Revision Sh t N 13 
------------------- ee o. ____ __ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporat ion 

Cancelling P.S.C No. ___ 2_1 ______ __ 

___ 2_n_d __ R_e_v_1_·s_1_·o __ n _____ Sheet No. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule Cl Large Industrial Rate (1,000 to 4,999 kw) 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the 
sum of (a) and (b) below: 

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 
the demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 
425 hours and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
· ~arly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at 
~y time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90%), 
the demadn for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated 
or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the power 
factor. 

•f, 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

. . 

per kwh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses, plus or minus the under or over recovery in the 
previQ..US mo t h. The allowance for line losses will not exceed SERVICE COMMISSION 
10% and is based on a twelve mont h moving average of such loss~'d~~~ 
The fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions OfKBffUCKY 
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. EFFECTIVE 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at seconda 
voltage, the delivery point shall b~ the metering 
point unless otherwise specified in the contract 
for service. 

MAY 11991 

OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ 1_9_9_1 ________ ~ 

TITLE _____ G_e_n_e _r _al __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r-------~Ct~4~~-~-~ ISSUED BY /t2iJJA. f(~(..:a. , 
Na me of Off icer 

Issued by authority of a n Order o f the Public Service, Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 90-373 dated 4-3-91 



For All t errito r y served 
Conununi ty ,. Town o r City ... 

P.S.C. No. 25 

Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
-· ~3~r~d~R~e~v~l~·s~l~·o~n ______ Sheet No.~l~4 __ _ 

Cancelling P. S .C No. 21 

2nd Revision 15 ____________________ .Sheet No. ____ __ 
Name of Iss uing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule Cl Large Industrial Rate (1,000 to 4,999 kw) 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 

2. If service is furnished at Seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point 
of attachment of Seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

t 

The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. 
In the event the cur rent monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days f r om the due date of the bill, the gross 
rate ... shall apply. 

Tempor ary Service 

Consumer s r e q uir i ng temporar y service under this rate 
schedule may be requi r ed to pay all costs of connecting and 
disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing of 
service. In addition to this, a deposit will be required 
to co~er estimated con s umpt ion of electricity. Both fees 
will be paid in adva nc e . 

PER IT 

OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE _______ M_a_y __ l_, __ 1_9_9_1 ____ ~~J 

General Manager 4 1~ 
. ISSUED BY /l;eOf:t. ~;~4, 
Iss ued by aut hor ity of an Order 
Ca s e No. 90-373 

TITLE ____________________________________________ 4~~------

o f the Pub lic Se rvice Commi s s ion of Ky. in 
dat e d 4-3-91 



, . .... ..... .t I . ,_ ~ ~ t Fonn lu1. 1 LLUl ·.:J 
For All Territory Serve d 

Con~unity . Town or city 
. '· 

P. S.C. No. __ 2_5 ________ _ 

e 3rd Revision h 15 ______________ s eet No. ___ __ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. 21 

--~2~n~d~R~e~v~l~·~s=i~o~n~ __ Sheet No. __ ~l~6--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

hedule C2 La Industrial 000 to 9 999 kw) 

Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,000 
kw with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours 
per kw of billing demand. These contrcts will be between the 
Cooperative Association and the ultimate consumer subject 
to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The 
electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer charge $1,069.00 per month 
Demand charge per kw of billing demand $5.39 per kw 

Energy Charge $0.02694 per kwh 

Billing Demand 

·· ~The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) 
or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demadn during the 
current month of preceding eleven months. The 
peak demand shall be the highest average rate 

- - at which energy is used during any fifteen minute 
interval in the below listed hours for each month 
and adjusted for power factor as provided herein: 

Hours Applicable 
Months For Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 

May through September 

7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

RATE 
UNIT 

I 

COMMISSION 
KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

11991 

DATE OF ISSUE. ______ A_p_r_i_l __ 2_2_,_1_9_9_l _______ DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_1 ___ ~~~~ - - q~~ 
ISSUED BY !3~~J.£. ~( ,OA. TITLE General Manager ~ 

Name of Officer ---------------~----------~----
Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 90-373 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. 
dated 4-3-91 

in 



.t'Ullll L', 
For All Territory Served 

Conununity,. Town or City 

P. S.C. No. ___ 2_5 _______ _ 

~x Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

--~3·r~d~R~e~v~j~s~J~·o~nu_ ____ Sheet No. 16 

Cancelling P.S.C No. ___ 2_1 ____ __ 

__ 2_n_d __ R_e_v_i_s_1_·o_n ______ Sheet No. ___ l_7 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule C2 Large Industrial (5,000 to 9,999 kw) 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum 
of (a) or (b) below: 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 
425 hours and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at 
any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
... ctor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90 %) 
~e demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated 
or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the power 
factor. · 

Fuel .Adjustment Clause 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
kwh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses, plus or minus the under or over recovery in the 
previous month. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of 
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service 
voltage, the delivery point 
unless otherwise specified 
service. 

is furnished at secondarY, 
shall be metering point MA 
in the contract for 

PU~SUANT 

RATE 
UNIT 

April 22, 1991 A OF ISSUE ____________________ DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ M_a_y_l_,_l_9_9_1 __ -+~qL7 

ISSUED BY /B ~ .J<' ~C Low TITLE. ________ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r _____ ~c_.J~H-/_ 
Name of officer u 

Issued by authority of an Order of the 
Case No. 90-373 dated 

Publ}-~-~;_rvice Conunission of Ky. in 



l: Ull l l 

For All Terri tory Served 
Community;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 25 

~x Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

·3rd Revision Sheet No. 17 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 21 

2nd Revision 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule C2 Large Industrial (5,000 to 9,999 kw) 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the consumer. 

2. If service is furnished at Seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of 
a ttachment of the Seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of teh delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

erms of Pa nt 

The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. 
In the event the current monthly .bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the due date of the bill, the gross 
rat~1 shall apply. 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requiring temporaryservice under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of connecting and 
disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing of 
service. In addition to this, a deposit will be required 

Sheet No. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

to co~er estimated consumption of electricity. Both fees~Bl~~a•ur•~ 
will be paid in advance. Of 

18 

OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE _____ M_a_y __ l_, __ 1 _99_1 ______ ~~~~~ 
il '"""' 

IssuEo aY It> cat.... K ~~e c1 

Name of Officer = 
TITLE _______ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n __ a_g_e_r ______ ~C~<------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
Case No. 90-373 dated 4-3-91 

--------~~~~---------------



,_; -.- 11 ·--..! -'-·--- ,_ , 1:'' 0 1: 1\1 lUJ. L .L l J.ll J 
All territory served 

• > 
coJ.iuiiuiilt.Y:-;:· :.l-0wr;---u-.r_ c_I,_t_y ___ _ 

P.s.c. No. 

e ~3~r~d~R~e~v~i~s~i~o~n~ ____ .Sheet No. 18 
Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. ~2~1~--------

~2~n~d~R~e~v~l~·~s:i~o~n~ ____ Sheet No. __ ~l~9--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

hedule C3 Lar e Industrial (Over 10,000 kw) 

Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kw and over 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours 
per kw of billing demand. These contracts will . be between 
the Cooperative Association and the ultimate consumer subject 
to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The 
electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $1,069.00 per month 
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) 5.39 per kw 

Energy Charge $0.02594 per kwh 

Billing Demand 

' ' 

., The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or 
(b) below: 

(a) The contract demand 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the 
current month or preceding eleven months. The 
peak demand shall be the highest average rate 

- at which energy is used during any fd:fteen minutePUBliC 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 

interval in the below listed hours for each month ~·~ru~ 

and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing - EST 

7:00 a.m. to 12:00 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 

10:00 a.m. to 10:00 

DATE OF ISSUE ___ A_p_r_i1_ 2_2_,_1_9_9_1 ____ .DATE EFFECTIVE ___ M.-ay!...--1...;,_1_9_9_1_---l~ll:!--A"q:J 
ISSUED BY~~~~~~~~+<~Y2?LL•uC~£~A~~· ----­

Name of Officer --
TITLE. _______ G_e_n_e_r_a __ l __ M_a_n_a~g~e_r ______ ~C/~------

Issued by 
Case No. 

authority of an Order 
90-373 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated 4-3-91 



F 
All territory served or - _C_o_nun-'-u-n...,.l...,..t_y_;-. ..,.T,.,..o_w_n_o_r_c~lrt::-y----

Form for Filing Hate Schedules .. 
·' . 

P.s.c. No. --~2~5~---------------

e · 3rd Revision Sheet No. 19 --------------------Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Cancelling P.S.C No. --~2~1 _____ _ 

___ 2_n_d __ R_e_v_i_s_l_·o_n ______ Sheet No. ___ 2_0 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule C3 Large Industrial (Over 10,000 kw) 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the 
sum of (a) and (b) below: 

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the 
demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 
hours and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

4lt The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any 
time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90%) 

· the.,demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated 
or recorded; multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the power 
factor. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

Thi$ rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
kwh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as b illed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses, plus or minus the under or over recovery in the 
previous month. The allowance for line losses will not excee 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such 
losses~ This fuel clause is subject to all bther applicable 
provisions as set out in .807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at 
secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the 
metering point unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

1 1991 

TO 607 KAR 5:011 
) . 

May 1 , 1_9 _91 __ __,.~+-'-,q,__~_ 
TITLE. ______ G~e~n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g~e_r ______ ~C; ______ __ 

DATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 

ISSUED BY ./BQL.. K ,;.,.c.£:::\, 
DATE EFFECTIVE 

Name of Officer 
Issued by aut hority of an Order 

f\n - l 7 l 
r-,f the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 

., ., ! :1 -l ·· ()1 



Form f o r F i liug Ha t e Sch e dules 
). \ ~ ~~ .. 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For 
All Ter r itory Served 

Corrununi ty ;· Town or city 

P.s.c. No. 25 

· 3rd Revision Sheet No. 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 21 

2nd Revision Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

20 

21 

Schedule C3 Large Industrial (Over 10,000 kw) 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

2. 

e 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the consumer. 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of 
attachment of Seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. 
In the event the current monthly .bill isnot .paid within 
fifvp en (15) days from the due date of the bill, the gross 
rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requiring temporary service under this rate 
schedule may be~1uired to pay all costs of connecting and 
disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing of 
service. In addition to this, a deposit will be required to 
cover es~imated consumption of electricity. Both fees wil~UBUCSE VICECOMMISSION 
be pafa J.n advance. KENTUCKY 

FECTIVE 

11991 

DATE OF ISSUE _____ Ap_r_i_1 __ 2_2_,_1_9_9_1 _______ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_,_1_9_9_1 ____ ~ri~,~j~J-
~ J,.j . I 

ISSUED BY /B t:JJA < J<me;_ A TITLE, ___ G_e_n_e_r_a_l_M_a_n_a_g_e_r ___ .;::;._ __ _ 
Name of Off1cer ~ 

. .. - - - _ _ _ _ , _ __ -.I! .L 'L- 'r'\ •• 1-1.!- rrt--·•,:,..,.. ,.,""'n'tn.;r"''~~l'"'\n n-1! tl1.r in 



"' . . 

.. For ~~~ A-------~ ---·--
Communi t y;. Town or City 

P. S .C. No. 25 

~x Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

_· _R~e~v~i~s~e~d __________ Sh e et No. __ ~2~1--

cancelling P . S.C No. --~2~3 ______ __ 

_o ___ ri~g_i_n_a_l ___________ Sheet No. __ -=1--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule M RATE 
Commercial and Industrial Power Service(201 to 500 k~fR UNIT 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's service rules and regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load require­
ments make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to 
or in excess of 200 kva. 

Type of Service 

4lt Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 

Energy Charge 

$135.00 
4.34 

First 
All over 

425 kwh per kw of billing demand 
425 kwh per ·kw of billing demand 

I 

Monthly Minimum PUBLIC S VICE COMMISSION 

Contract minimum 
OF ENTUCKY 

( 1) 
( 2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $135.00 

ECTIVE 

Determination of Billing Demand 11991 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt 
established by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill iEBY:--::~AZ~~::.ltl~~:.-..­
rendered by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor a:pueucsERVIC OMMISSIONMANAGER 
follows. 

~E OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 

ISSUED BY J3 ~ ~~~£A Name ()'officer" 
Issued by authority of an Order of the 
Ca s e No . 90 - 373 dated 

DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a~y __ l_, __ l_9_9_1 ______ -n--

TITLE. ______ G_e_n_e_r ___ al __ M_a_n_a~g-e_r ____ ~e;~B4-~q __ ~ __ 
Public Service Commis s ion of Ky. in 

4- 3- 391 



l..;l t.,.,..i l ~~.4.\A Ul~ ¥0 

• Al l t e rritory sarved For . . 
'' . . conununity ;. Town or city . ' 

P. s .c. No . ----~2~5~-------------

~ox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of I s sui n g Corporation 

_· R~e~v~i~s~e~d~ __________ Sheet No. __ ~2~2--

Canc e lling P. S . C No . --~2~3 ______ _ 

_o __ r_i~g_i_n_a_l ___________ Shee t No. __ ~2 __ _ 

CLASSI FI CATION OF SERVICE 

Schedul e M C 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agre es to maintain unity power facto r as 
nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the r ight t o 
measure such power f a ctor at any time. Should suc h meas ure ­
ments indicate that the power factor at the time of the 
consumer's maximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indidated' or ~ recorded by 
the demand .meter multiplied by .90 and divided by the percent 
power factor. 
Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons 
not exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a minimum 

4ltannual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly 
· charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section in 

which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Conti itions of Service 

(1) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 
horsepower must be three-phase. 

(2) All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical 
equipment beyond the metering point shall be considered the 
distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished 
and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms-of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

RATE 
R UNIT 

'. 

COMMISSION 
KENTUCKY . 

EFFECTIVE 

1 1991 

TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
) 

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal 
to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the whol~:~~~~~~~~--
sale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. PUBliC 

OF ISSUE. _______ A_p_r_i _1 __ 2_2_, __ 1_9_9_1 ______ DATE EFFECTIVE. _______ M_a~y--1_, __ 1_9_9_1 __ ~~-

~//J ~ 
TITLE General Manager -~ 

------------------~---------~6~------ISSUED BY _ _.,Sl.Jatl!.~f*t~..,_~~t<~....t.*"??~· ~C-..flo.....c."'-· --­
Name o f Of ficer 

I ssued by 
Case No. 

a u thority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky . in 
90-373 dated ··----4=.3= 9 L __ _ 



1 , , • 
~ . . 

~x Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All territory served 
Conununity;. Town or City 

P.s.c. No. 25 

· Revised Sheet No. 23 ------------------- -~~-
Cancelling P.s.c No. ____ 2~3 _______ _ 

Original Sheet No. 3 __ ;;;..._ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule M Commercial an 

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12 month moving average of such losses. This 
fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions 
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

IT 

OF ISSUE. ___ · A __ p_r_i_1 __ 2_2_, __ 1_9_9_1 ____________ DATE EFFECTIVE._~ ___ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_l ____ ~o~~+-
- - ,\ ... \ .;,t 

R , / _ ~ · · General Manager f' 11 
ISSUED BY~ou~~~~~~~~~~L~A~------ TITLE----------------------~b~'~- ----­

Name of Oficer --
Issued by 
C r!Sf' No. 

authority of an Order of the 
90-373 dated 

Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
4-3-91 



.tUlll\ l 
For All Territory Served 

Conununi ty; 'l,own or city 

P.S.C. No. 25 

e ·Revised Sheet No. 24 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. 23 

Original Sheet No. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
Schedule N Industrial and Large Commercial Power Service P UNIT 

(over 500 kw) 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in ac9ordance wi t h the 
Cooperative's service rules and regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load require­
ments make necessary transformers having a capacity in 
excess of 500 kva. 

41Jype of Service 

Multi - phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

$270.00 ~ Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 4.34 per kw of billing demand 

Energy Charge 
First 425 kwhs of billing demand 
Over 425 kwhs of billing demand 

Monthly Minimum -
(1) Contract minimum 

$0.04090 per kwh 
0.03301 per kwh 

(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus 270 

Determination of Billing Demand 

.. 

I 

11991 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period for fifteen (158Y: 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is UC1~;~~~~~;­
rendered by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor in 

OF ISSUE _______ A_p_r_1_·1 __ 2_2_, __ 1_9_9_1 _______ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_ay __ l_, __ 1_9_9_1 __ ~A~"~,q~~---

ISSUED BY __ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~·~~o-A~~---- TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r _______ c ______ __ 
Issued by 
ca~e l'{o. 

Name of Officer 
authority of an Order o f the 

90~373 dated 
Public Service Co~nission of Ky. in 

4-3-91 



• 1 ' 
,.. ... . 

~x Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.s.c. No. 

· Revised 

Cancelling 

25 

Sheet No. 

P.S.C No. 23 

Original Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule N Commercial Power Service 

the below listed hours: 

Months Hours-EST 

October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

May through September 10:00 a . m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. The cooperative reserves the right to measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor at the time of the consumer's 

~aximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand 
meter multiplied by .90 and divided by the percent power factor. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service 
•fl 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons 
not exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a minimum 
annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly charge 
determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which 
case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Condition s of Service 

(1) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 
horsepower must be three-phase. · 

· (2) All wiring, pole .lines, and other electrical equipmen~AY 
beyond the metering point shall be considered the distribution 
system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintai~SUANT 
by the consumer. ' 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 

p 

25 

4,5 

.. 

OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 

ISSUED BY_ f6a.~.& .t(~Cf.A 
Name of Officer· 

Issued by authority of an Orde r 
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----4_,651-\'g:.;..... 

TITLE _______ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M __ a_n_a~g_e_r ______ ~~~· ------

Case No. 90-373 
of the Public Service Commiss ion of Ky. in 
dated 4-3-91 ---·--·------ ·--



L. L ..-.i.. ' .1 J 

Conununi ty ,. Town or city 
0:: 1 ' 

{ .r • 

" 

~ox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. No. 

Revised 

Cancelling 

Orig:inal 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule N Industrial and Large Commercial Power Service 

(over 500 kw) 

25 

P.S.C 

fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent (5%) 
·shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates a r e a pplicable to the fuel adjustment clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on 
a 12 month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 

41
807 KAR 5:056. 

-

Sheet No. 26 

No. 23 

Sheet No. 5,6 

RATE 
P UNIT 

.. 

TE OF ISSUE ______ A_p_r_i_1 __ 2_2_' __ 1_9_9_1 _______ DATE EFFECTIVE.~ __ M_a_y __ 1 _'_1_9_9_1 ____ ~~n~~--- iJ ;';! 

ISSUED BY ;{3 tf:VLt . t(~t/)4. TITLE. ___ G_e_n_e_r_a_l_M_a_n_a,..;;g_e_r __ __.}C,:::;_ __ _ 
Name of Officer 

~==~e~0~y authorit~ f{-:_?~l1 ~~de~~~a~~~ Publi_f_j3~f~:_ce_~~~nission of Ky. in 



I ~ j _ j l ; J J -- J L t u L ..L './ l_ u 
Conlinunity~. Town or cl ty 

P. s .c. No . 2 5 

~ Fox Creek Rural Ele ctric Coope rat i ve 

Name o f I s suing Corporation 

___ R_e_v __ i _s e_d~ ________ Sheet No.~ 

Cancelling P.S.C No . ___ 2_4 ____ __ 

__ o __ r_i~g_i_n_a_l __________ Sheet No . 1 

CLASSIFI CATION OF SERVI CE 

Schedule Bl Large I ndustrial Rate 
RATE 

PER · UNIT 

Availabili t y 

Applicable to cont racts with demands of 1,000 to 4,999 kW 
with a mon thly e nergy u s age equa l to or greater than 425 hours 
per kW of contra c t demand. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kW of contract demand 
Demand Charge p e r kW of billing demand 

$565.00 
5.39 

in excess of contract demand 7.82 

Energy Charge per kwh $ 0.03194 

e Billing Demand 

The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract 
demand plus any e x cess demand. Excess demand occurs when the 
consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds the 
c qntract demand . The load center's peak demand is highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute 
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor as provided here i n: 

Hours Applicable for 
Months Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon - 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m .PUBUCSERVI 
May through September 10: oo a.m. to 10:00 p . m. OFK CKY 

EFFE TIVE 

MAY 1991 

.. .. . 

I 

--ATE OF I SSUE _____ A_p_r_i_l __ 2_2_, _1_9_9_l ________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l _9_9_l __ ~q~~~-
0 ~ ' Gene r al Manager Ill Y / 

ISSUED BY_.IC)~~¢ll~~~~Ll-~k1CY~~c~e~d~·------ TITLE L_ 
Name ot Officer ----------------------~~------

Issued by 
Case No. 

authority of a n Order of the 
90 - 373 dated 

Publ ic Ser vice Commission of Ky. in 
4-3 - 91 ------ - ·--------.. - -



~ox Creek Rural Electr ic Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

' • I.' j_ .L _ _:__· _ __ - ) 1 ( .., - J . . _ , l 

Comnunity~ Town or city 

P.S.C. No . 25 

Revised Sheet No. 

Cancelling P. S .C No. 24 

Original Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

28 

2 

Schedule Bl Large Industrial Rate RATE 
PER · UNIT 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum 
of (a) through (d) below: 

(a) Consumer Charge 
(b) The p r oduct of the contract demand multiplie d by the 

· contract demand charge, plus the product of the 
demand in excess of the contract demand multiplied 
by the in excess of contract demand charge. 

(c) Th e product of the contract demand multiplied by 
425 hours and the energy charge per kwh. 

(d) Contract provisions that reflect special facilities 

.. 

4lt requirements. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
~s practicable. power factor may be measured at any time. 
Sheuld such measurements indicate that the power factor at the 
time of his billing d emand is less than 0.90 (90%), the 
demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated 
or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the 
power factor . ... 
Fuel Adjustment Clause 

. PUBLIC 
Th~ rate may be lncreased or decreased by an amount per kwh 

equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on 
twelve month moving average of such losses. The fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

TE OF ISSUE _______ A_p_r_i_1_ 2_2_, __ 1_9_9_1 _____ DATE EFFECTIVE _____ M_a_y __ l _, _ 1_9_9_1 __ -+rq~~--
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Case No. 90 - 373 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated 4-3-91 



Form f o r Fil i n <J Ha l e Sche dules FUH All Terr itory Se rv~d 

Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. _____ 2_6 ________________ _ 

~x Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

1st Revision SHEET NO. 29 
~---------------- ---------
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 25 

----~---

_R __ e_v_i_s_e_d ______ S BEET NO. - ..-..2-9--

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule Bl Large Industrial Rate 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at second ary 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering 
point unless otherwise specified in the contract for 
service. 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 

2. If service is furnished at seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of 
at t achment of seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified in 
the contrct for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other equ l pment (except metering equipment) on 
the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net, and payment shall be due 
fifteen days from the billing date. The gross rates are 
5% higher. In the event the current monthly bill is 
not paid within fifteen (15) days, the gross rate shal ~URSUA 
apply. 

Temporary Service 

•• 

Consumers requiring temporary service under this 
rate schedule may be required to pay all costs of 
connecting or disconnecting incidental to the supplying 
and removing of service. In addition to this, a 
deposit will be required to cover estimated consumption 
of electricity. Both fees will be paid in advance . 

~TE OF ISSUE August 5, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE 

RATE 
PER' U t!JJ;.,. T;;;,_ __ 

ERVICE COMMISSION 
KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

1 1991 

TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
ECTION 9 (1) 

..... 

1991 

SSUED BY ;6c,t' K~(L..A. 
--------------------------

Narneof O f ficer~ 
TITLE ____ G_e_n __ e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a __ g_e_r ________________ __ 

___ ., - _ _!, __ - ~ --- _ __ ., _ __ _ r:. . , _ __ ~ -- '_ ,_! __ ,., __ ___ .! __ ,..., __ __ _ 
I - - - - 1 _-- .! · -



FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
LAWRENCEBURG KENTUCKY 

January 23, 1992 

AVERAGE COST DIFFERENTIAL - UNDERGROUND 
(filed in compliance with 807 KAR 5:041, Section 21, 6 (c) ) 

RECEIVED 

*Average Cost Differential of Underground 
Residential Service per foot $4 .4:1 

JAN 28 1992 
P.S.C. N 

RESEARCH DIVISIO 

* This cost does not include rock removal or other procedures 
which may be taken to assure proper burial depth . If rock 
is encourntered or other procedures are taken to insure 
proper depth, the actual additional cost shall apply. 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 2 7 1992 

PU(iSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:~< PliBuc'smvte£ MANAGeR 



•• 

·' 

UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL 
._:. 

UNDERGROUND PRIMARY .. 

Fox Creek RECC makes a cost estimate for constructing the 
line underground for. each member requesting underground 
primary service. The cost of overhead construction is 
taken from the , estimated cost of t;tnderground construction 
and the member pays that difference : 

If rock is encountered or other 
obtain proper burial depth, the 

procedures are used) to 
actual ~dditional cost 

shall also apply. " 

In cases involving subdivision development, loop feed ·~shall 
be incorporated into the underground construction. 

The member also has the option of opening 
ditch , ·t providing and installing . conduit 
transformer pad. If the member' chooses 
options, they must meet Fox Creek RECC' s 
and the underground line would be treated 
line. 

>· 

'· '• 

' ,.. 

and closing the 
and a concrete 
to take these 
specifications 

as an overhead 

• I . ;· ~· 
';,c '~ ·.~·; .... 

. ., 

. 
'. 

;"•." 

" PUBLIC SERVICE .COMMISSION 
. OF KENT11CKY . 

, EFF~CTI.VE. 

·, MAR 2 11991 

PlJtlSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

. , B~~~G£, 

'' 

. ' 

'· ... 

\ ·~ . 



FOR Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 8 
Sheet No. la 

~~~~~~~=-~-CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Sheet ~N~o-.--------------

----------------------
Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

ELECTRIC BILL 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

~ FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC P.O. BOX 150 • 1200 VERSAILLES ROAD 
·~= COOPERATIVE CORPORATION LAWRENCEBURG, KENTUCKY 40342 I 

r: .... ~~.,;~-E;.,S-0E.,.;1N-NG"'"t:_-:_-_""'P_RA"'EA_EV""0_i?"'"N_OG"'"s_-_,.L ____ M~U~LT~. ~~~~~~j"'s_'1"'A_o~~~~~-&:~_lASS .. T-E~r:~-Ec::s_r" . ...LI~~~~-c-~""E1_A""J_t~e-=: 

I 
1 THIS BILL IS DUE UPON RECEIPT. IF PAYMENT IS NOT 

_---.m.,.,.._;_-+---c-::~=:=:l---"T--'----m'IWII~--r'--~=!rnr---~ RECEIVED JN OUR OFFICE BY FINAL DUE DATE, SERVICE 
l iS SUBJECT TO BE DISCONTINUED. IF YOU DISPUTE THIS 

---------....J..,r-....,........----,-...i,,,---,-___jL-------.-----I BILL NOTIFY THE OFFICE BEFORE FINAL DUE DATE. 

I 
.----------L------L------~--------~-----1 

FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.O. Box 150 
Lawrenceburg , KY 40342 

Located at 1200 Versailles Road 

Phone: (502)839-3442 (800)372-7160 
(502)223-0257 (606)865-2243 

OFFICE HOURS: 

7:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 
Monday - Friday 

•outside depository available 

for after hours payments. 

• A late payment may not 

show on this bill. 

• Security Light charge in­

cludes fuel adjustment on 

69 kwh. 
• Unpaid bills are subject to 

collection or disconnection. 

Collection fee is $15.00. 

Reconnect fee is $15.00. 

After 4:30 p.m. reconnect 

fee is $40.00. 

REVENUE CODES 
1 Residential Rural 
2 Commercial 49 KVA or less 
3 Commercial Greater 

than 49 KVR 

ELECTRIC RATES 
A Security Light Only 
R Residential 
0 Commercial 
L Large Power 

TAX INDICATOR 
ti=0 NoTax 
ti=1 3% Tax 
ti =2 6% Tax 
ti=7 3% + 6% Tax 

I 

I PLEASE SHOW THIS ACCOUNT NUMBER ON CHECK 

I I ACCOUNT NO. 

I I NET AMOUNT DUE 

~ 
I 

tJBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 2 1992 

( '1(1.,UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY· ~~ FUBUC~~= ~ 
~~~E OF ISSUE April 8, 1992 
ISSUED BY /:)(.),{_. K:;ot: OA 

Naille"of officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 27, 1992 
---~~------~~-----------------TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky in Case No. dated -----------------------------


